## Local Law Filing

## (Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

County City	⊠Town	
of Hamlin		
Local Law No. #3	of the year <b>20</b> <sup>24</sup>	
	ory Local Law #3-2024.	
Be it enacted by the	Town Board (Name of Legislative Body)	of the
□County □City	▼Town □Village	
County City (Select one:)  of Hamlin		as follows:
of Hamlin  HEREAS, the Town Board nsider the enactment of In HEREAS, at such public hereas, the Town Board HEREAS, the Town Board HEREAS, the adoption of	of the Town of Hamlin did hold and conduct a public he troductory Local Law #3-2024, Legal Notice of which was learing, all interested persons were heard concerning the dis desirous of adopting such Local Law; and Local Laws is a routine Town Administration and Management.	earing on April 24 , 2024 to as given as required by law; and see subject matter thereof;
of Hamlin  HEREAS, the Town Board nsider the enactment of In HEREAS, at such public hereas, the Town Board HEREAS, the adoption of a Type II Action under SECOW, THEREFORE, be it results.	of the Town of Hamlin did hold and conduct a public he troductory Local Law #3-2024, Legal Notice of which was learing, all interested persons were heard concerning the dis desirous of adopting such Local Law; and Local Laws is a routine Town Administration and Management.	earing on April 24, 2024 to as given as required by law; and subject matter thereof; gement Function, and as such
of Hamlin  HEREAS, the Town Board insider the enactment of In HEREAS, at such public in HEREAS, the Town Board HEREAS, the adoption of a Type II Action under SECOW, THEREFORE, be it rows:	of the Town of Hamlin did hold and conduct a public he troductory Local Law #3-2024, Legal Notice of which was learing, all interested persons were heard concerning the dis desirous of adopting such Local Law; and Local Laws is a routine Town Administration and Manager; esolved by the Town Board of the Town of Hamlin, Monager of the Town of Hamlin find and determines that the	earing on April 24, 2024 to as given as required by law; and ne subject matter thereof; gement Function, and as such troe County, New York, as
of Hamlin  HEREAS, the Town Board nsider the enactment of In HEREAS, at such public hereas, the Town Board HEREAS, the adoption of a Type II Action under SEOW, THEREFORE, be it received in the Town Board Hereas in the Tow	of the Town of Hamlin did hold and conduct a public he troductory Local Law #3-2024, Legal Notice of which was learing, all interested persons were heard concerning the dis desirous of adopting such Local Law; and Local Laws is a routine Town Administration and Manager; esolved by the Town Board of the Town of Hamlin, Mon	earing on April 24 , 2024 to as given as required by law; and subject matter thereof; gement Function, and as such aroe County, New York, as adoption of this Local Law is a
of Hamlin  HEREAS, the Town Board insider the enactment of In HEREAS, at such public in HEREAS, the Town Board HEREAS, the adoption of a Type II Action under SECOW, THEREFORE, be it receives:  Dection I. That the Town Board in Hereas in the	of the Town of Hamlin did hold and conduct a public he troductory Local Law #3-2024, Legal Notice of which was learing, all interested persons were heard concerning the dis desirous of adopting such Local Law; and Local Laws is a routine Town Administration and Manager; esolved by the Town Board of the Town of Hamlin, Monorard of the Town of Hamlin find and determines that the and may proceed without further regards to SEQR.	earing on April 24, 2024 to as given as required by law; and se subject matter thereof; gement Function, and as such aroe County, New York, as adoption of this Local Law is a law #3-2024 to read and provide a FIVE HUNDRED (500) foot

(If additional space is needed, attach pages the same size as this sheet, and number each.)

DOS-0239-f-l (Rev. 04/14)
Page 2 of 4

## (Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filing of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

1. (Final adoption by local legislative body only. I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, des	.) signated as local law N	, #3		of 2024	of
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of Hamlin			was dul		
Town Board	on April 24		n accordance wi		
(Name of Legislative Body)		,		пто огррпо	
provisions of law.					
2. (Passage by local legislative body with appro- Chief Executive Officer*.)	20 32.22.		er disapproval		
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, des				of 20	
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of			was du	ly passed by	the .
(Name of Legislative Body)	on	, 20,	and was (appro	ved)(not app	proved
					-41
(repassed after disapproval) by the	ecutive Officer*)		_ and was deem	ied duly add	prea
on 20, in accordance w ith					
on zo, in accordance with	i the applicable provision	ons or law.			
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, destruction that (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of			was du	ly passed by	
(Name of Legislative Body)			( ) )	,, ,,	,
(repassed after disapproval) by the ${\textit{(Elective Chief Exe})}$	ecutive Officer*)		on	20	
Such local law was submitted to the people by reason vote of a majority of the qualified electors voting there					
20, in accordance with the applicable provisions	s of law.				
4. (Subject to permissive referendum and final ac	-		7.	_	dum.)
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of			was du	ly passed by	y the
	on	20 ar	nd was (approve	d)(not appro	oved)
(Name of Legislative Body)		,	ia mao (appioro	a)(not appro	,,,,,
(repassed after disapproval) by the	cutive Officer*)	on	20	Such I	local
law was subject to permissive referendum and no valid	d petition requesting su	ich referendum	was filed as of		
20, in accordance with the applicable provision	s of law.				

DOS-0239-f-I (Rev. 04/14) Page 3 of 4

<sup>\*</sup> Elective Chief Executive Officer means or includes the chief executive officer of a county elected on a county-wide basis or, if there be none, the chairperson of the county legislative body, the mayor of a city or village, or the supervisor of a town where such officer is vested with the power to approve or veto local laws or ordinances.

5. (City local law concerning Charter revision proposed by I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated at the City of	as local law No of 20_	
the City of having been submitted the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affirmation		
thereon at the (special)(general) election held on		City voting
6. (County local law concerning adoption of Charter.)		
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated a		
the County ofState of New York, have		
November 20, pursuant to subdivisions 5 received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified elector qualified electors of the towns of said county considered as a unique of the towns o	ors of the cities of said county as a unit and a majority	of the
(If any other authorized form of final adoption has been foll further certify that I have compared the preceding local law wi	ith the original on file in this office and that the same is	s a
correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original lo paragraph above.	Clerk of the county regislative body, City, Town or Village officer designated by local legislative body	
Seal)	Date: 5/20/2024	